GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING
DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING
LOK SABHA
ADMITTED UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1435
TO BE ANSWERED ON 12™ DECEMBER, 2023

BASIC ANIMAL HUSBANDRY STATISTICS 2022

1435. SHRI SUSHIL KUMAR SINGH:

Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING
HeRIUIeH, Wﬁ@uﬂmﬁ

be pleased to state:
(@) the key findings of the ‘Basic Animal Husbandry Statistics 2022’ and their implications for the animal husbandry sector in the country;
(b) the manner in which these statistics are being used to inform and shape current and future policies in the animal husbandry sector;
(c) the details of steps taken to address anychallenges or gaps identified in the report; and

(d) whether there are plans to enhance data collection and analysis for more comprehensive future reports and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER FOR FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING
(SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA)

(a): The key findings of the ‘Basic Animal Husbandry Statistics 2022” are given in the table

below-

Items 2020-21 2021-22 % Change

] ) 209.95 221.06 5.29
Milk Production

(Million Tonnes)
Egg Production 122.05 129.60 6.19

(Billion Numbers)

8.80 9.29 5.57
Meat Production
(Million Tonnes)
Wool Production 36.93 33.13 -10.29

(Million Kgs)

It implies that the major livestock production has increased and Livestock Sector’s contribution to the Gross Value Added (GVA) has also been increased.


(b): Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying use this information as indicators as well as to frame policies as per the provision in their scheme.

(c)&(d): The Basic Animal Husbandry Statistics(BAHS) is released annually on the basis of data collected through the scheme namely, Integrated Sample Survey (ISS). This scheme is evaluated every year by the Technical Committee of Direction (TCD) for improvement of Animal Husbandry Statistics. The Committee meets once in every year to evaluate the progress of the scheme. The recommendations of the committee are implemented by all States/lUTs Animal Husbandry Department and Action taken report is submitted to the TCD in its subsequent meeting. In the similar line, Technical Monitoring Committee (TMC) is in place in every

State/UTs to provide technical advice on survey methodology and its implementation.
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